

COUNTY OF NEVADA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Public Works Department Transit Services Division



950 MAIDU AVENUE, SUITE 170, NEVADA CITY, CA 95959-8617 Phone: (530) 477-0103 Toll free: (888) 660-7433 Fax: (530) 477-7847 Email: nevcoconnects@nevadacountyca.gov
Visit us at: www.NevadaCountyConnects.com or
www.nevadacountynow.us

Robin VanValkenburgh Transit Services Manager

George SchureckActing Director of Public Works

July 8, 2024

Mr. Tim Kiser, City Manager City of Grass Valley 125 East Main Street Grass Valley, CA 95945

SUBJECT: Fiscal Year 2024-25 Local Transportation Fund Claim

Dear Mr. Kiser,

The Nevada County Board of Supervisors will hold its Fiscal Year 2024-25 budget public hearings and approval in June and these will include the Fiscal Year 2024-25 Transit Services Division Budget. Nevada County is processing a claim with the Nevada County Transportation Commission (NCTC) for Local Transportation Funds (LTF), pursuant to the Transportation Development Act. In accordance with the Joint Powers Agreement for Transit Services in Western Nevada County, we are requesting that the City of Grass Valley prepare and submit a claim to NCTC for LTF funds to support Nevada County Connects and Nevada County Now contracted paratransit operations during Fiscal Year 2024-25.

NCTC will adopt revised findings of apportionment at their July 17, 2024, meeting indicating that the City of Grass Valley's apportionment for Fiscal Year 2024-25 LTF funds is \$642,298. A copy of the revised NCTC findings of apportionment is attached. Since the Transit Services' Division budget is predicated on the use of 100 percent of the available LTF funds from all three local jurisdictions, we are respectfully asking that Grass Valley prepare its claim in the amount of \$642,298. As with last year's claim, the LTF funding may be shown in a lump sum entitled "transit/paratransit operations" (P.U.C. Sec. 99400(c).

We are expecting to have the claims approved at the July 17, 2024, NCTC meeting, and I would greatly appreciate your placing this claim item on a City Council agenda at your earliest convenience in July 2024, for resolution approval.

Thank you for your continued support of Transit Services in western Nevada County. It is greatly appreciated. Should you have any questions, please contact me at 470-2833.

Sincerely,

Robin Van Valkenburgh

Transit Services Division Manager

Cc: Trisha Tillotson, Director of Community Development Agency George Schureck, Acting Director of Public Works Mike Woodman, Executive Director, NCTC

RESOLUTION 24-22 OF THE NEVADA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT ACT ALLOCATIONS TO GRASS VALLEY FOR TRANSIT/PARATRANSIT SERVICES DURING FISCAL YEAR 2024/25

WHEREAS, the City of Grass Valley has requested an allocation of LTF as set forth below:

Project Title/Description	Authorized by TDA Sections	Total Project Cost	Allocation
Transit/Paratransit Operations LTF	99400(c)	\$6,152,428	\$642,298

WHEREAS, the Revised Findings of Apportionment, Resolution 24-13, adopted by the Nevada County Transportation Commission on May 15, 2024, estimates that for FY 2024/25 there is \$411,476 of Local Transportation Funds available for allocation to the City of Grass Valley under Public Utilities Code (PUC) Section 99400(c); and

WHEREAS, as of June 30, 2024, the estimated LTF prior years' carryover is \$230,822, for a total of \$642,298 LTF claimable, and

WHEREAS, no previous allocations of Local Transportation Funds for FY 2024/25 have been made to the City of Grass Valley; and

WHEREAS, this proposed expenditure is in conformity with the Regional Transportation Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, \$642,298 of Local Transportation Funds is allocated to the City of Grass Valley under Section 99400(c) of the Public Utilities Code for support of transit/paratransit operations during FY 2024/25.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, payments are contingent upon receipt of the signed Claim Form and signed Resolution from the City of Grass Valley and shall be made as monies are available.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Executive Director of the Nevada County Transportation Commission is hereby directed to issue allocation instructions in accordance with this resolution to the Nevada County Auditor-Controller.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Nevada County Transportation Commission on July 17, 2024, by the following vote:

Ayes:		
Noes:		
Absent:		
Abstain:		
	Attest:	
Ed Scofield, Chair Nevada County Transportation Commission		Dale D. Sayles Administrative Services Officer



COUNTY OF NEVADA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Public Works Department Transit Services Division



950 MAIDU AVENUE, SUITE 170, NEVADA CITY, CA 95959-8617 Phone: (530) 477-0103 Toll free: (888) 660-7433 Fax: (530) 477-7847 Email: nevcoconnects@nevadacountyca.gov
Visit us at: www.NevadaCountyConnects.com or www.nevadacountynow.us

Robin VanValkenburgh Transit Services Manager

Heba El-GuindyDirector of Public Works

June 7, 2023

Mr. Tim Kiser, City Manager City of Grass Valley 125 East Main Street Grass Valley, CA 95945

SUBJECT: Fiscal Year 2023-24 Local Transportation Fund Claim

Dear Mr. Kiser,

The Nevada County Board of Supervisors will hold its Fiscal Year 2023-24 budget public hearings and approval in June and these will include the Fiscal Year 2023-24 Transit Services Division Budget. Nevada County is processing a claim with the Nevada County Transportation Commission (NCTC) for Local Transportation Funds (LTF), pursuant to the Transportation Development Act. In accordance with the Joint Powers Agreement for Transit Services in Western Nevada County, we are requesting that the City of Grass Valley prepare and submit a claim to NCTC for LTF funds to support Nevada County Connects and Nevada County Now contracted paratransit operations during Fiscal Year 2023-24.

NCTC has adopted revised findings of apportionment at their May 17, 2023, meeting indicating that the City of Grass Valley's apportionment for Fiscal Year 2023-24 LTF funds is \$507,556. A copy of the revised NCTC findings of apportionment is attached. Since the Transit Services' Division budget is predicated on the use of 100 percent of the available LTF funds from all three local jurisdictions, we are respectfully asking that Grass Valley prepare its claim in the amount of \$507,556. As with last year's claim, the LTF funding may be shown in a lump sum entitled "transit/paratransit operations" (P.U.C. Sec. 99400(c).

We are hoping to have the claims approved at the July 19, 2023, NCTC meeting, and I would greatly appreciate your placing this claim item on a City Council agenda at your earliest convenience in June 2023, for resolution approval.

Thank you for your continued support of Transit Services in western Nevada County. It is greatly appreciated. Should you have any questions, please contact me at 470-2833.

Sincerely,

Robin Van Valkenburgh

Transit Services Division Manager

Robin Van Valkenburgh

Cc: Trisha Tillotson, Director of Community Development Agency Heba El-Guindy, Director of Public Works Mike Woodman, Executive Director, NCTC